To:

From:

Ref:

State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: May 21-22, 2003
Reference No.: 2.1 8(8)
Action Item
ROBERT L. GARCIA Prepared by: Jim Nicholas
Chief Financial Officer Division Chief

Transportation Programming

STIP AMENDMENT 02S-060

Action Update: The Backgound was revised and Attachment A was added to include details for
the GARVEE financing.

Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority (VTA) is requesting the California Transportation
Commission (Commission) to approve this State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP)
amendment. This amendment was noticed at the April 2003 Commission meeting. The
Commission requested the Action Item be placed on the consent calendar for the May 2003
meeting provided that the total financing amount and source of non-federal matching funds are
provided.

VTA proposes that the Commission select three projects for Grant Anticipation Revenue Vehicle
(GARVEE) funding to advance project delivery. Two of the projects are current STIP projects
1) Route 880/Coleman Interchange (PPNO 0409C); and 2) Route 87 HOV Lane — I-280 to SR-85
(PPNO 0443S); and one new project 3) Route 87 North HOV Lane — Julian Street to Route 280
(PPNO 0443N) to be programmed with this amendment. Projects 1 and 2 will be reprogrammed
and project 3 will be programmed as GARVEE debt service projects. Reprogrammed Regional
Improvement Program (RIP) funds on projects 1 and 2 along with a commitment from VTA’s
future county shares will be used to pay the debt service for the bond. The bond proceeds will
fund utility relocation, construction and construction support for the three projects starting in
Fiscal Year (FY) 2003-04. This is a revenue neutral programming action for the 2002 STIP
cycle. (Noticed at April 2003 CTC meeting.)

RECOMMENDATION:

The Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the item be placed on the
consent calendar for approval at the May 2003 meeting per Commission request. The
Commission requested this item be placed on the consent calendar with the inclusion of financial
details.



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.1a.(8)
May 21-22, 2003
Page 2 of 9

BACKGROUND:

This request follows Chapter 862 of the Statutes of 1999 (SB 928) which authorizes the State
Treasurer to issue GARVEE bonds and authorizes the California Transportation Commission
(Commission) to select projects for accelerated construction from bond proceeds.

GARVEEs are tax-exempt debt instrument financing mechanisms backed by annual Federal
appropriations for Federal Aid transportation projects. They were authorized in Federal law by
Section 311 of the National Highway System Designation Act of 1995. GARVEE proceeds can
be used for the costs of right of way and/or construction of highway or other transportation
projects that are eligible under Title 23 of the United States Code, that meet all federal
requirements. Repayment of debt service is subject to the constraints of Article XIX of the State
Constitution. For STIP projects, the repayment will be charged to the county and/or interregional
share from future STIP funds. Bond repayments are typically made over several STIP
programming cycles.

Approval of (PPNO 0409C), (PPNO 04438S) and (PPNO 0443N) to use GARVEE bond proceeds
would advance construction of these projects, providing a vital link to the transportation
infrastructure in San Jose. For project specific background see project descriptions listed below.

The GARVEE proceeds (including cost of issuance) for the three projects is $143,400,000. The
total cost for the GARVEE bond with financing will be approximately $180,059,000 based on an
interest rate of 4%. The debt service is proposed to start with a single interest payment of
approximately $2,868,000 in FY 2003-04 and end in 2014-2015 with 11 years of annual principal
and interest payments of approximately $16,100,000. The actual repayment figures will be
available upon the sale of the bonds. Local Sales Tax Measure funds; “State only” State Highway
Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) funds and Traffic Congestion Relief Program
(TCRP) funds will be used to provide the required match for the federal GARVEE funds.
“Attachment A” shows a detailed funding and cost summary for the three projects.

In addition to requesting approval to use GARVEE bond funds, this amendment also proposes to
reprogram $66,300,000 of existing funds on projects 1 and 2 and commit Santa Clara County
future shares as debt service for the repayment of the GARVEE bond starting in FY 2003-04.
Currently (PPNO 0409C) is programmed with $51,050,000 of RIP funds in FY 2003-04 for
construction and $4,450,000 of RIP funds in FY 2003-04 for Right of Way (R/W) and
(PPNO 0443S) is programmed for $10,800,000 of RIP funds in FY 2006-07 for construction.
The $66,300,000 in RIP funds will be reprogrammed and spread out to service GARVEE bond
debt service from FY 2003-04 to FY 2006-07 with $15,152,000 remaining. The remaining
$15,152,000 in RIP funds plus a commitment of Santa Clara County future shares will be applied
to the debt service for the remaining years outside the current 2002 STIP.



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.1a.(8)
May 21-22, 2003
Page 3 of 9

Project #1 — Route-880 Coleman Avenue Interchange Reconfiguration (PPNO 0409C)

The 1-880/Coleman Interchange provides access to the Norman Mineta San Jose International
Airport from 1-880, Santa Cruz and the East Bay and Coleman Avenue is a major arterial link for
local traffic between the Airport, Civic Center, and downtown San Jose. Heavy freeway and
local traffic on Coleman Avenue and non-standard freeway interchange configurations result in
severe peak hour traffic. This project is key to the airport’s planned expansion and new terminal,
which is prohibited by local ordinance from opening for use before the I-880/Coleman
Interchange reconstruction is complete. The project is on schedule for construction to begin in
Summer 2003.

The two Route 87 projects are not fully funded and with the limited availability of future funds,
VTA is proposing to use GARVEE funds to advance the delivery of the Route 87 Projects. The
Route 880 project is being included with the GARVEE request so that the current RIP funds on
the project can be reprogrammed to enable VTA to make payments on the GARVEE debt service
for all three projects through the 2002 STIP cycle.

This amendment proposes to amend the 2002 STIP by reprogramming $55,500,000 in RIP funds
for construction in FY 2006-07 for PPNO 0409C and program an interest only payment of
$1,300,000 in 2003-2004, followed by eleven principal and interest payments in the amount of
$7,400,000 each year as debt service from FY 2004-05 to 2014-15. The RIP funds for the debt
service in the current STIP will come from reprogramming the RIP funds on this project and
PPNO 0443S. Future debt service payments will come from Santa Clara future county shares

Project #2 — Route 87 HOV Lane — Route-280 to Route-85 (PPNO 0443S)

Improving Route 87 from Route 101 to Route 85 has been a county-wide priority for over
20 years. Route 87 provides regional access from Route 101 to the San Jose Mineta International
Airport, downtown San Jose, and the southern end of the Santa Clara Valley. This project will
construct a High Occupancy Vehicle (HOV) lane in each direction in the existing median
between Route 85 and Route 280 in downtown San Jose. In addition to new HOV lanes, the
project will include construction of collector/distributor lanes from Route 280 to Alma and add
an auxiliary lane.

Currently, VTA does not anticipate that sufficient funds will be available to fully fund this project
in the 2004 STIP; therefore, they are proposing to use GARVEE proceeds to ensure and advance
project delivery.

Advancing this project will also facilitate the combining and coordinating of the Route 87 HOV
lane project with a $18,502,000 State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP)
settlement repair project (PPNO 0442E) scheduled for construction in FY 2003-04. Advancing
the Route 87 project and combining with the SHOPP project will reduce traffic impacts and
create cost savings.



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.1a.(8)
May 21-22, 2003
Page 4 of 9

This amendment proposes to amend the 2002 STIP by reprogramming $10,800,000 in RIP funds
for construction in FY 2006-07 for PPNO 0443S and program an interest-only payment of
$828,000 in 2003-04 followed by eleven principal and interest payments in the amount of
$4,700,000 each year as debt service from FY 2004-05 to 2014-15. The RIP funds for the debt
service in the current STIP will come from reprogramming the RIP funds on this project and
PPNO 0409C. Future debt service payments will come from Santa Clara future county shares.

Project #3 —Route 87 North HOV Lane — Julian Street to Route 280 (PPNO 0443N)

Improving Route 87 from Route 101 to Route 85 has been a county-wide priority for over 20
years. Route 87 provides regional access from Route 101 to the San Jose Mineta International
Airport, downtown San Jose, and the southern end of the Santa Clara Valley. This project will
construct a High Occupancy Vehicle (HOV) lane in the existing median between Julian Street
and Route 280 in downtown San Jose. In addition to a new HOV lane, the project will include
the widening of six bridges and the installation of ramp meters.

Currently, VTA does not anticipate that sufficient funds will be available to fully fund this project
in the 2004 STIP; therefore, they are proposing to use GARVEE proceeds to ensure and advance
project delivery.

This amendment proposes to amend the 2002 STIP by programming PPNO 0443N as debt
service with an interest only payment of $720,000 in 2003-04, followed by eleven principal and
interest payments in the amount of $4,000,000 each year from FY 2004-05 to 2014-15. The RIP
funds for the debt service in the current STIP will come from reprogramming RIP funds on PPNO
0443S and PPNO 0409C. Debt service payments in future STIP cycles will come from Santa
Clara future county shares.



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION:

Reference No.: 2.1a.(8)

May 21-22, 2003
Page 5 of 9

Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission (Commission) revise the 2002 State
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) at the end of the 30-day notice period as follows:

Revises:
. ...,
County CT District PPNO EA Element [Const. Year | PM Back PM Ahead Route/Corridor
Santa Clara 04 0409C 26200k 60) 2003-04 24 3.2 880
Implementing Agency: PA&ED (Santa Clara Valley AB 3090 |- {PS&E Santa Clara Valley AB 3090 | -
(by component) Transportation Authority ] Transportation Authority
(VTA) S (VTA) . -
R/W Santa Clara Valley AB 3090 |- "{CON Santa Clara Valley AB 3090 |
Transportation Authority Transportation Authority
(VTA) (VTA)
RTPA/CTC : Santa Clara Valiey Transportation Authority (VTA)
Project Title: 1-880 Coleman Avenue Interchange Reconfiguration
Location: In San Jose, at Coleman Avenue, adjacent to San Jose International Airport
Description: Reconfigure and reconstruct 1-880
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
Project Totals by Fiscal Year Project Totals by Component
FUND |TOTAL PA&ED| PS&E R/W
Prior | 02/03 | 03/04 04/05 | 05/06 | 06/07 |Future|(E & P)| (Design) | SUP CON
Existing $55,500 $55,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,450] $51,050
Change [($55,500) ($55,500) ($4,450)| (851,050)
Change $82,700 $1,300( $7,400| $7,400| $7,400]$59,200 $82,700
Proposed | $82,700 $1,300| $7,400| $7,400| $7,400( $59,200 0| $82,700
Existing $5‘,(V)OO $5,000
Change 50 $0
Proposed $5,000] $5,000 $2,000 $3,000
ther— Local TN
Existing $5,000f $5,000 $0
Change $287](8$3,142) $3,429| ($3,142)
$3,429
Proposed $5,287] $5,287 $3,429 $1,858
Y ﬁ A bﬂ‘ ° i—lﬁ i ot L Y RIS £l
Existing $65,500] $10,000 $55,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000 $8,000 $4,450| $51,050
Change |($55,500) $287 (855,500)]  $7,400| $7,400| $7,400]$59,200 $1,429| (51,142) (34,450)(($51,050)
$82,987 $1,300 $82,700
Proposed | $92,987] $10,287 $1,300( $7,400| $7,400| $7,400| $59,200 $3,429 $6,858 $0| $82,700




CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS

Reference No.: 2.1a.(8)

May 21-22, 2003

Page 6 of 9
And Revises:
County CT District PPNO EA Element {Const. Year | PM Back PM Ahead Route/Corridor
Santa Clara 04 0443S 43960K Co 2003-04 4.9 6.3 87
Implementing Agency: PA&ED |[Santa Clara Valley AB 3090 [PS&E Santa Clara Valley AB 3090
(by component) Transportation Authority Transportation Authority
(VTA) (VTA) ,
R/'W Santa Clara Valley AB 3090 JCON Santa Clara Valley AB 3090 |2
Transportation Authority Transportation Authority g
(VTA) (VTA)
RTPA/CTC : Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority (VTA)
Project Title: Route 87 HOV Lane - 1-280 to SR-85
Location: Between Branham Lane and 1-280, a distance of approximately 4.5 miles
Description: Construct a HOV lane in each direction in the existing median
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
Project Totals by Fiscal Year Project Totals by Component
FUND |TOTAL PA&ED| PS&E
Prior | 02/03 | 03/04 | 04/05 |05/06| 06/07 |Future|(E & P)| (Design
Existing $10,798 $0 $0 $0| $10,798 $0 $10,798
Change ($10,798)] (810.798) ($10,798)
$52,528 $828( $4,700]| $4,700|  $4,700] $37,600 $52,528
Proposed | $52,528 $828( $4,700| $4,700| $4,700] $37,600 $52,528
- e T — . o Sy
Existing 31, $6,830| $24,170 $502 $6,278 $50] $24,170
Change [(324,170)] $5,897]($24,170) $3,707 $2,140 $50( ($24,170)
$5,897
Proposed | $12,727} $12,727 $0 $4,209 $8,418 $100 $0
Existing $41,798] $6,830| $24,170 $0 $0 $0| $10,798 $0 $6,278 $50] $34,968
Change |(334,968)f $5,897|($24,170) $828( $4,700| $4,700( ($10,798) $37,600 $3,707 $2,140 $50] $(34968)
$58,425 $4,700 $52,528
Proposed | $65,255] $12,727 S0 $828{ $4,700| $4,700] $4,700| $37,600 $4,209 $8,418 $100| $52,528




CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS

Reference No.: 2.1a.(8)

May 21-22, 2003

Page 7 of 9
And Adds:
County CT District PPNO EA Element |Const. Year | PM Back PM Ahead Route/Corridor
Santa Clara 04 0443N 43961K cO 2003-04 49 6.3 87
Implementing Agency: PA&LED |Santa Clara Valley AB 3090 PS&E Santa Clara Valley AB 3090
(by component) Transportation Authority Transportation Authority
(VTA) (VTA)
R/'W Santa Clara Valley AB 3090 |CON Santa Clara Valley AB 3090
Transportation Authority Transportation Authority
(VTA) (VTA)
RTPA/CTC : Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority (VTA)
Project Title: Route 87 North HOV Lane — Julian Street to [-280
Location: In downtown San Jose, between Julian Street and [-280
Description: Construct a HOV lane in each direction in the existing median
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
Project Totals by Fiscal Year Project Totals by Component
FUND |TOTAL PA&ED| PS&E | R/W CON
Prior | 02/03 03/04 04/05 | 05/06 | 06/07 |Future|(E & P)| (Design) | SUP SUP R/W CON
|STIP Pro nming — RIP ( GARVEE Debt Service)
Existing sn{ 50 ) $0 50 so] $0
Change | $44,720] §720)  $4,000| $4.000 $4.000] 832,000 0 $44,720
Proposed _544,7m| o $720) $4,000 $4,000] $4,000]$32,000 B 0 $44,720
[Other— Measure F
Existing S0 $0 50 0 ]
Change | $11,563| $11,563 §3,608] $7.217 $738
Proposed | $11,563] 511,563 s3.008]  $7.217 5738
Existing 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 s0| $0 $0 $0 |
Change $56,283] §11,563 $720] 84,000 $4,000| $4,000 SJE,DODI $3,608 $7.217 $738|  $44,720
Proposed | $56,283] $11,563 $720]  §4,000] $4,000) $4,000 Sll,lll}ﬂl $3,608 $7,217 $738] 544,720




CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.1a.(8)
May 21-22, 2003
Page 8 of 9

STIP AMENDMENT 02S-060

Location Map

04-Santa Clara
PPNO 0409C & PPNO 0443N

Location: PPNO 0409C — San Jose, Route 880 at
Coleman Ave
PPNO 0443N — San Jose, Route 87
from Julian Street to Route 280

Description: PPNO 0409C — Reconstruct
interchange
PPNO 0443N — Construct HOV lane




CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.1a.(8)
May 21-22, 2003
Page 9 of 9

STIP AMENDMENT 028-060

Location Map

04-Santa Clara
PPNO 04438

Location:  San Jose, Route 87 from Branham Lane
to I-280
Description: Construct HOV lane

ATTACHMENT



V Juswyoeny

‘108loud auo se pajeas} aq |t sjoafoud YINOS pue YUON /8-HS 8y} ‘sjuawannbai Buiydiew |esapa) Jod,

0S6'C $ 8iz'se $ 89182 $ 6£9'v6L § jejo) pues
8S¢C 18v'vL 6EL'vL 2920 8 18-¥S 1oL
(6¥2'2) 168'G 809'¢ €02'6Y $  NEPPVO  UMON /8-MS
205°C $29'8 LEL'LL ¥95'99 $ SEPY0  UINOS /8-S
z69°C $ 18201 6zv'elL $ TI8'T8 $ J600 uUewo|0D/088-
juswemnbay juawausnbey  spung spun4 ONdd yo0load
Buiyoren Buiyney  Buyojew |eseped jgjo)
sniding jesopay 1|01
jiere@g aunjipuadx3 Bujysje |elepay
BLLEYZ S [ZL6'0Z $|B9L'BZ $|9¥z'Tz $§ 000 $ Zze'c $]6ca'v6lL S |o8s'vL $ | 6S0'08L $ | 6599¢ $ eS¥'L $ ive'ivl $
20L'9s $|182'L 809't 809'¢ - - g0Zsy $ - €0Z'sy $| €02 S62 S0.'GE NEVYO ULON /8-HS
862'98 $|c09'8 LEL'LL 602’2 - ze6'e ¥95'99 $ | 08S'vL ¥86°1LS $ | ¥85°01 66 LO6'0P Sevy0 yinog /8-9s
[6LE'LOL  $ 810G  $[62FEL §[62¢'LL $ 000C $ - $|zZ8zZ8 $ - $| 2828 $ | z28'1 $ 659 $ IPE'S9  $§ O60KO  UBWAe|0D/088-
Bupueuyy | (Buiyojepy spung spuny  Buipuny (e)yyg) spung (1esepod) Bupueury % e 8ouenss|  JIAYVYO ONdd eloid
‘[2ujjsod -uoN Buiyozep [ed07 didl ddOHS |elepad ddOHS J3AHYO jsojjsaudju] 30 §3$0)  jO jJunowry
108foid |B10) | ‘jesapad 18501 el ‘PAs3 |Ej0L lediouud
UoN) spun4
1940

Arewwng 3s09 pue Buipung

ALRIOHLNY NOLLY LYOdSNVAL ATTIVA VIVID VINVS
ONIONVNI4 33AUVYO ¥O4 d3S0dOUd S1I3r0Ud 04
STANLIANIIXI ONIHOLVI Tvi3Ad3d ANV STDUNOS ONIANND 10 AMVNNNS




m Valley Truns;u;rmﬁon Authority

May 19, 2003

Mr. James Nicholas

Chief, Division of Transportation Programming
California Department of Transportation
Division of Transportation Programming, MS 82
P.O. Box 942874

Sacramento, CA 94274-0001

Dear Jim:

Please let this letter serve as VI'A’s certification that STIP amendment 02S-060,
submitted to the California Transportation Commission (CTC) for action at its’
May 2003 meeting is accurate as attached.

Please contact John Ristow of my staff if you need additional information.

Sincerely,
s

e Sl
Michael P. Evanhoe
Chief Development Officer

cc: Mark Hariri, Caltrans
Randy Steen, Caltrans
David Brewer, CTC
Marcella Rensi, VTA

3331 North First Street - San Jose, CA 95134-1906 - Administration 408.321.5555 - Customer Service 408.321.2300




Y Juswiyoely

9vz'zz $ 0007 § 226t $ |6
809'¢ - -
602'L - 2z6'e
62v'LL $ 0002 § - §

spung buipung  (s3e38)
[e207] ddol  ddOHS

‘joafoud suo se pajeay aq [im spefoid yinog pue YUON /8-S 8y} ‘sjuswiainbal Bulyojew [eieps} o4,

056°C $ s8lz'se $ 89L'8Z $ 6€9'v6L § jejo] puel
867 18y'vl 6ELVL L9208 18-¥s jejol
(6¥2'2) 158'S 809'¢ €0Z'sy  $  NeEpyO  UMON /[8-MS
L0S'C $29'8 LeLLL 79599 $ SEVY0 yinos /8-ds
269°C $ lel'0b 6zy'cl ¢ z.i8'c8 $ 26070 UeWS[0D/088"]
juswialinbay  juswalinbay spun4 spun4 ONdd 100foid
Buiyoleiy Buiyolep Buiyojey |esopad |ejo}
snjding jelaped jejot
1ejaqg ainjipuadxy Buiyojepy |elopad

08s'vL $

08s'vL

(1esaped)

ddOHS

659°'0¢ $ es¥'L $ Ive'lvL $

€026 S62 50.'GE NEYYO YHON /8-HS
$85'0l 6617 L06'0¥ SEVPO Yinos /8-4S
2.891 $ 659 $ Lpe's9 $ 060¥0  URWS0D/088-|
%V 1e douenss|  JIAUVD ONdd Joafoid
}S09 jsaldjl]  JO s}S0H  jO Junowy
jedioupid

Krewwing 3509 pue buipung

ALRMOHINY NOILYLIHOdSNVIL AT TIVA VHVIO VINVS
ONIONVNI4 FIAYVO HOd4 G3S0d0¥d S1O3rodd Jo4d
STUNLIANIAXT ONIHOLYIN TvHIAId ANV SIOUNOS ONIANNL 40 AUYVINANS




